

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

No. \_\_\_\_\_

07-513 OCT 11 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BENNIE DEAN HERRING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Ronald W. Wise  
2000 Interstate Park Dr.,  
Suite 105  
Montgomery, AL 36109

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL SUPREME  
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. State And Federal Courts Are Deeply Divided Over Whether The Exception To The Exclusionary Rule Adopted In <i>Arizona v.</i> <i>Evans</i> Applies When Law Enforcement Personnel, Instead Of Court Clerks, Negligently Trigger An Illegal Search And Seizure.....	8
II. The Question Presented Arises Frequently And Is Extremely Important.....	17
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For This Court To Resolve The Question Presented.....	19
IV. The Eleventh Circuit's Decision Contravenes This Court's Precedent.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the Court of Appeals .....	1a
APPENDIX B, Opinion of the District Court .....	13a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	30
<i>Alston v. Redman</i> , 34 F.3d 1237 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	28
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	27
<i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1072 (2001)....	27
<i>Borders v. City of Huntsville</i> , 875 So. 2d 1168 (Ala. 2003).....	27
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	17
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	21
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 469 S.E.2d 176 (Ga. 1996) .....	12, 26
<i>Hoay v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 573 (Ark. 2002).....	14
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2159 (2006) .....	22
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	22
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	21
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003) (per curiam) .....	21
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	17, 21
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....	22
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	24
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	21
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	21
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26
<i>Ott v. State</i> , 600 A.2d 111 (Md. 1992) .....	16
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 711 N.E.2d 24 (Ill. App. Ct.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 720 N.E.2d 1095 (Ill. 1999) .....	17
<i>People v. Blehm</i> , 983 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1999) .....	16
<i>People v. Fields</i> , 785 P.2d 611 (Colo. 1990).....	16
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 430 N.E.2d 1282 (N.Y. 1981).....	17
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 668 P.2d 761 (Cal. 1983).....	29

<i>People v. Turnage</i> , 642 N.E.2d 1235 (Ill. 1994) .....	16
<i>People v. Willis</i> , 46 P.3d 898 (Cal. 2002).....	15, 24, 29
<i>Shadler v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 924 (2000) .....	13, 14, 24
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co., Inc., v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920) .....	21, 31
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 690 N.W.2d 582 (Neb. 2005).....	15
<i>State v. Hisey</i> , 723 N.W.2d 99 (Neb. Ct. App. 2006)....	15
<i>State v. White</i> , 660 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Castaneda</i> , 2001 WL 1085086 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. De Leon-Reyna</i> , 930 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	27, 29
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	6, 22, 29
<i>United States v. Santa</i> , 180 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. Scalf</i> , 708 F.2d 1540 (10th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Southerland</i> , 486 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. ____ (2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 37 Fed. Appx. 826 (8th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 1998 WL 276460 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	20
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971) .....	5, 29

#### **Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const. amend IV .....	passim
----------------------------	--------

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 844(a) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	26, 27
ALA. CODE § 6-5-338(a).....	27

**Other Authorities**

Billeaud, Jaques, <i>Infrared Cameras Help Police Scan for Trouble</i> , L.A. TIMES, Sept. 9, 2007 .....	19
EPSTEIN, RICHARD, TORTS (1999) .....	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965).....	23
